## **RESOLUTION No. 22-22**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH THE MILLENNIA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION TO HOST A JOB FAIR ON APRIL 5, 2022 AT THE DORAL POLICE TRAINING AND COMMUNITY CENTER INTENDED FOR THE GRADUATES OF THE UNIVERISTY AND CITY OF DORAL RESIDENTS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The Millennia Atlantic University Alumni Association is a non-profit organization. Millennia Atlantic University is in the City of Doral and most of their alumni/ students also live in the City of Doral. The University, through its educational offerings, diverse learning environment, and attentiveness to its students, is committed to elevating the quality of each student's professional, personal, and family life, by uncovering each learner's capabilities and assisting in the development of the attributes and base of knowledge graduates need to face the challenges of economic, technological, and organizational growth in regional and global business communities; and

WHEREAS, Millennia Atlantic University Alumni Association feels that this job fair will be beneficial to City of Doral residents that are seeking employment. The Millennia Atlantic University Alumni Association will be partnering with the Doral Family Journal and local businesses in the area on this event; and

**WHEREAS**, the Millennia Atlantic University Alumni Association is proposing to host a job fair on April 5, 2022, from 9:00am to 7:00pm.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 22-22 Page **2** of **3** 

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to work with the Millennia Atlantic University Alumni Association to coordinate the use of facility for the April 5, 2022 job fair.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 22-22 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez   | Yes |
|------------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Digna Cabral      | Yes |
| Councilman Pete Cabrera      | Yes |
| Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca | Yes |
| Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve  | Yes |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of February, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY